SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as is known to our Directors, immediately following completion of the Share

Offer and the Capitalisation Issue (without taking into account any Shares which may be

allotted and issued by our Company pursuant to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option

and the exercise of any options which may be granted under the Share Option Scheme), the

following persons and entities individually and/or collectively will have an interest and/or a

short position in the Shares or underlying Shares of our Company which would fall to be

disclosed to our Company pursuant to the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the

SFO, or, directly or indirectly, be interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any

class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any

member of our Group:

Interests and long position in the Shares

Immediately prior to

the Share Offer and

the Capitalisation Issue

Immediately after completion of

the Share Offer and

the Capitalisation Issue

Name of Shareholder

Capacity/

Nature of interest

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

shareholding

Satisfied Bliss Beneficial Owner (Note 1) 7,402 74% 222,082,245 55.5%

Mr. Lam Interest in a controlled

corporation

7,402 74% 222,082,245 55.5%

Ms. Wang Ying Interest of a spouse (Note 2) 7,402 74% 222,082,245 55.5%

Note 1 : Satisfied Bliss is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly owned

by Mr. Lam.

Note 2 : Ms. Wang Ying (王穎) is the spouse of Mr. Lam, and is deemed to be interested in the same

number of Shares in which Mr. Lam is interested by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, our Directors are not aware of any other person who will,

immediately following the Share Offer and the Capitalisation Issue (without taking into

account any Shares which may be allotted and issued by our Company pursuant to the

exercise of the Over-allotment Option and the exercise of any options which may be granted

[…]

beverages. For FY2017, FY2018, FY2019, the four months ended 31 July 2018 and the four

months ended 31 July 2019, our cost of food and beverages amounted to approximately

HK$275.2 million, HK$336.0 million, HK$372.6 million, HK$128.3 million and HK$117.7

million, respectively, representing 49.6%, 47.1%, 44.4%, 44.4% and 44.7% of our revenue

during the respective periods. The cost of food and beverages as a percentage of our revenue

will continue to be an important indicator of the overall efficiency and profitability of our

business operations. Therefore, any change in the market prices of food and beverages will

have a significant and direct impact on our profitability and results of operations.

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations in cost of food and beverages on our profit before taxation and

after taxation for the year/period during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuations in cost of food and beverages are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15% for

FY2017, FY2018, FY2019 and the four months ended 31 July 2019, with reference to the

range of CAGR of the average import prices for major food ingredients in Hong Kong from

2014 to 2018 according to the CIC Report.

Hypothetical fluctuations +/–5% +/–10% +/–15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in cost of food and beverages

FY2017 +/–13,762 +/–27,525 +/–41,287

FY2018 +/–16,802 +/–33,604 +/–50,406

FY2019 +/–18,628 +/–37,257 +/–55,885

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 +/–5,883 +/–11,766 +/–17,649

Change in profit before taxation

FY2017 –/+13,762 –/+27,525 –/+41,287

FY2018 –/+16,802 –/+33,604 –/+50,406

FY2019 –/+18,628 –/+37,257 –/+55,885

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 –/+5,883 –/+11,766 –/+17,649

Change in profit for the year/period

FY2017 –/+11,492 –/+22,983 –/+34,475

FY2018 –/+14,030 –/+28,059 –/+42,089

FY2019 –/+15,555 –/+31,109 –/+46,664

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 –/+4,912 –/+9,825 –/+14,737

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 214 –

Staff costs

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our staff costs by (i) employee benefits

expenses and (ii) labour service charges during the Track Record Period:

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

For the
four

months
ended

31 July
2018

For the
four

months
ended

31 July
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Employee benefits expenses 105,257 135,509 140,071 45,349 51,679
Labour service charges — 10,595 54,463 18,492 16,589

Total staff costs 105,257 146,104 194,534 63,841 68,268

Our staff costs included (i) employee benefits expenses which comprised of all salaries

[…]

percentage of revenue increased from approximately 3.4% for FY2019 to 3.6% for four

months ended 31 July 2019.

Any changes to the level of employee compensation in the market, such as adjustments

in statutory minimum wage, will have a direct impact on our results of operations. Our staff

costs may increase in the future, and if we are not able to transfer such increments to our

customers, our profitability and results of operations may be adversely affected. See ‘‘Risk

Factors — Risks relating to our industry — Minimum wage requirements in Hong Kong

could further increase and impact our staff costs in the future’’ in the prospectus for further

details.

For illustrative purpose only, the following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of

hypothetical fluctuations in staff costs on our profit before taxation and after taxation for

the year/period during the Track Record Period. The fluctuations in staff costs are assumed

to be 5%, 10% and 15% for FY2017, FY2018, FY2019 and the four months ended 31 July

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 216 –

2019, with reference to the approximate range of CAGR of the median hourly wage of

employees in the Japanese restaurant market in Hong Kong from 2014 to 2018 according to

the CIC Report.

Hypothetical fluctuations +/–5% +/–10% +/–15%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in staff costs

FY2017 +/–5,263 +/–10,526 +/–15,789

FY2018 +/–7,305 +/–14,610 +/–21,916

FY2019 +/–9,727 +/–19,453 +/–29,180

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 +/–3,413 +/–6,827 +/–10,240

Change in profit before taxation

FY2017 –/+5,263 –/+10,526 –/+15,789

FY2018 –/+7,305 –/+14,610 –/+21,916

FY2019 –/+9,727 –/+19,453 –/+29,180

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 –/+3,413 –/+6,827 –/+10,240

Change in profit for the year/period

FY2017 –/+4,394 –/+8,789 –/+13,183

FY2018 –/+6,100 –/+12,200 –/+18,300

FY2019 –/+8,122 –/+16,244 –/+24,365

For the four months ended 31 July 2019 –/+2,850 –/+5,700 –/+8,551

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 217 –

Leased properties expenses

The following table sets forth the breakdown of depreciation of right-of-use assets

arising from leased properties (including our restaurants, workshops and office premises),

and the relevant interest expenses arising from lease liabilities and other lease related

expenses below (‘‘Leased Properties Expenses’’) during the Track Record Period:

FY2017 FY2018 FY2019

For the

four

months

ended

31 July

2018

For the

four

months

ended

31 July

2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Depreciation charge of right-